AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO AGREEMENT NO. LPA0179
BETWEEN
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AND
CITY OF LABELLE

This Amendment to Agreement No. LPA0179 (Agreement) is made by and between the Department of Environmental
Protection (Department), an agency of the State of Florida, and the City of LaBelle (Grantee), on the date last signed

below.

WHEREAS, the Department entered into the Agreement with the Grantee for LaBelle Water Transmission Line
(Project), effective March 4, 2022; and,

WHEREAS, the Grantee has requested an extension of the Agreement due to a change in engineering firms and
associated delays in bidding the construction; and,

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to amend the Agreement as set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1.

Section 3. of the Standard Grant Agreement is hereby revised to change the Date of Expiration to
December 31, 2026. The Department and the Grantee shall continue to perform their respective duties during
this extension period pursuant to the same terms and conditions provided in the Agreement.

The following is hereby added to Attachment 1 in Section 8:

State Funds Documentation. Pursuant to section 216.1366, F.S., if Contractor meets the definition of a

non-profit organization under section 215.97(2)(m), F.S., Contractor must provide the Department with
documentation that indicates the amount of state funds:

i Allocated to be used during the full term of the contract or agreement for remuneration to any
member of the board of directors or an officer of Contractor.

ii.  Allocated under each payment by the public agency to be used for remuneration of any member of
the board of directors or an officer of the Contractor.

The documentation must indicate the amounts and recipients of the remuneration. Such information must be
posted on the State’s contract tracking system and maintained pursuant to section 215.985, F.S., and must be
posted on the Contractor’s website, if Contractor maintains a website.

The following is hereby added to Attachment 1 in Section 8:

Rural Communities and Rural Areas of Opportunity. If Grantee is a county or municipality that qualifies as
a "rural community" or "rural area of opportunity” (RAO) as defined in subsection 288.0656(2), F.S., such
Grantee may request from the Department that all invoice payments (i.c., cost reimbursement) under this
Agreement be directed to the relevant county or municipality or to the RAO itself. The Department will
agree to Grantee's request if:

i Grantee demonstrates that it is a county or municipality that qualifies as a "rural
community" or "rural area of opportunity" under subsection 288.0656(2), F.S.;

il. Grantee demonstrates current financial hardship using one (1) or more of the "economic
distress" factors defined in subsection 288.0656(2)(c), F.S.;

1il. Grantee's performance has been verified by the Department, which has determined that

Grantee is eligible for cost reimbursement and that Grantee's performance has been
completed in accordance with this Agreement's terms and conditions; and
iv. Applicable federal and state law(s), rule(s) and regulation(s) allow for such payments.

DEP Agreement No. LPA0179, Amendment No. 1, Page 1 of 3



This subsection may not be construed to alter or limit any other applicable provisions of federal or state law,
rule, or regulation. A current list of Florida's designated RAOs can be accessed at the following web address:
https://floridajobs.org/community-planning-and-development/rural-community-programs/rural-areas-of-
opportunity.

4. The following Section is hereby added to Attachment 2:

Financial Assistance and Payment of Invoices to Rural Communities or Rural Areas of Opportunity
In the event that this Agreement facilitates the provision of federal or state financial assistance to a county
or municipality classified as a rural community or rural area of opportunity, as defined in Section
288.0656(2), Department is authorized, in accordance with section 215.971, F.S., to process the payment of
invoices to such county or municipality.

Such payments shall be made for verified and eligible performance that has been completed in accordance
with the terms and conditions stipulated in this Agreement.

5. Attachment 3, Grant Work Plan, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment 3-1, Revised
Grant Work Plan, as attached to this Amendment and hereby incorporated into the Agreement. All references
in the Agreement to Attachment 3 shall hereinafter refer to Attachment 3-1, Revised Grant Work Plan.

6. Attachment 5, Special Audit Requirements, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment
5-1, Revised Special Audit Requirements, attached hereto and made a part of the Agreement. All references
in the Agreement to Attachment 5 shall hereinafter refer to Attachment 5-1, Revised Special Audit
Requirements.

7. Exhibit A, Progress Report Form, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit A-1, attached
hereto and made a part of the Agreement. All references in the Agreement to Exhibit A shall hereinafter refer
to Exhibit A-1.

8. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in effect. If and to the extent that any inconsistency
may appear between the Agreement and this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall control.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP Agreement No. LPA0179, Amendment No. 1, Page 2 of 3



The parties agree to the terms and conditions of this Amendment and have duly authorized their respective
representatives to sign it on the dates indicated below.

CITY OF LABELLE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

By: By:
Authorized Signature Secretary or Designee
Julie C. Wilkins, Mayor Angela Knecht, Division Director
Print Name and Title Print Name and Title
Date: Date:

Cierra Kuchar, DEP Grant Manager

Zach Easton, DEP QC Reviewer

List of attachments/exhibits included as part of this Amendment:

Specify Type Letter/ Number Description

Attachment 3-1 Revised Grant Work Plan

Attachment 5-1 Revised Special Audit Requirements
Exhibit A-1 Progress Report Form

DEP Agreement No. LPA0179, Amendment No. 1, Page 3 of 3



ATTACHMENT 3-1
REVISED GRANT WORK PLAN

PROJECT TITLE: LaBelle Water Transmission Line

PROJECT LOCATION: The Project will be located in the City of LaBelle within Hendry County;
Lat/Long (26.7314, -81.4653). See Figures 1 and 2 for a location map and site plan.

PROJECT BACKGROUND: The City of LaBelle (Grantee) completed the construction of a new 1.5
million gallon per day (mgd) reverse osmosis water treatment plant (WTP) that included a 12-inch main to
the Grantee’s existing distribution system and is the only source of water transmission from the WTP to the
distribution system. The Grantee will construct a minimum 8-inch transmission pipeline to the west,
heading from the WTP site along the Helms Road extension and then North to SR 80. The Project will
ensure consistent delivery of water to the distribution system and provide redundancy in the event of a
break in the 12-inch main.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The Grantee will construct approximately 19,215 linear feet of minimum
8- inch transmission pipeline from the WTP to the Grantee’s existing distribution system.

The Grantee does not anticipate that the funding under this Agreement will result in a fully completed
project, so this Agreement will cover a portion of the work.

TASKS: All documentation should be submitted electronically unless otherwise indicated and should be
submitted prior to the expiration of the grant agreement.

Task 1: Design and Permitting

Deliverables: The Grantee will complete the design of a minimum 8-inch transmission pipeline and obtain
all necessary permits for construction of the project. Activities necessary for design, such as surveys,
geotechnical evaluations, and environmental assessments, are eligible under this task.

Documentation: The Grantee will submit a signed summary of activities completed for the period of work
covered in the payment request, including the percentage of design complete and permitting status, using
the format provided by the Department’s Grant Manager. For the final documentation, the Grantee will also
submit a copy of the design completed with the funding provided for this task, a list of all required permits
identifying issue dates and issuing authorities, and copies of any surveys, assessments, or other documents
funded under this task. Upon request by the Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee will provide
additional supporting documentation relating to this task.

Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that
the deliverables have been completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the

Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal.

Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment request for cost reimbursement no more
frequently than monthly.

DEP Agreement No. LPA0179, Attachment 3-1, Page 1 of 4



Task 2: Bidding and Contractor Selection

Deliverables: The Grantee will prepare a bid package, publish a public notice, solicit bids, conduct pre-bid
meetings, and respond to bid questions in accordance with the Grantee’s procurement process, to select one
or more qualified and licensed contractors to complete construction of a minimum 8-inch transmission
pipeline.

Documentation: The Grantee will submit: 1) the public notice of advertisement for the bid; 2) the bid
package; and 3) a written notice of selected contractor(s).

Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that
the deliverables have been completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the

Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal.

Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment request for cost reimbursement following
the conclusion of the task.

Task 3: Project Management

Deliverables: The Grantee will perform project management, to include field engineering services,
construction observation and inspections, site meetings with construction contractor(s) and design
professionals, and overall construction coordination and supervision.

Documentation: The Grantee will submit a signed summary of activities completed for the period of work
covered in the payment request, using the format provided by the Department’s Grant Manager. Upon
request by the Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee will provide additional supporting documentation
relating to this task.

Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that
the deliverables have been completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the

Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal.

Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment request for cost reimbursement no more
frequently than monthly.

Task 4: Construction

Deliverables: The Grantee will construct a minimum 8-inch transmission pipeline in accordance with the
construction contract documents.

Documentation: The Grantee will submit a signed summary of activities completed for the period of work
covered in the payment request, using the format provided by the Department’s Grant Manager. Upon
request by the Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee will provide additional supporting documentation
relating to this task.

Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that
the deliverables have been completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the
Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal.

Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment request for cost reimbursement no more

frequently than monthly.

DEP Agreement No. LPA0179, Attachment 3-1, Page 2 of 4



PROJECT TIMELINE & BUDGET DETAIL: The tasks must be completed by the corresponding task
end date. Cost reimbursable grant funding must not exceed the budget amounts as indicated below.

For any Task with a Budget Category of Contractual Services, the Grantee shall submit a copy of the
executed subcontract to the Department prior to submitting any invoices for subcontracted work.

Task Task Title Budget Grant Task Task
No. Category Amount Start Date End Date
| Design and Permitting Contractual $182,350 | 07/01/2021 | 12/31/2025
Services
, | Biddingand Contractor | Contractual $12,500 | 07/012021 | 12/31/2025
Selection Services
3 Project Management Contractual $40,000 07/012021 | 06/30/2026
Services
4 . Contractual
Construction ) $1,064,081 | 07/01/2021 | 06/30/2026
Services
Total: | $1,298,931

Note that, per Section 8.h. of Attachment 1 of the Agreement, authorization for continuation and completion
of work and any associated payments may be rescinded, with proper notice, at the discretion of the
Department if the Legislature reduces or eliminates appropriations. Extending the contract end date carries
the risk that funds for this project may become unavailable in the future. This should be a consideration for
the Grantee with this and future requests for extension.

DEP Agreement No. LPA0179, Attachment 3-1, Page 3 of 4



Figure 1: Location Map

Fie Home: Helrs Fona_LaBell_Figure ey 12 ) Fogs LaBelle_Figurs e Dafe Savct 5762021 127:26 P

J

LaBelle City Limit

Figure 1
Helms Road Watermain Extension- Location Map

e,
LaBelle, Florida DCLANER Toe oo s s s O o

Ievets ol accurary The o ton sFawn herean s i infended
i

Figure 2: Site Plan

File Narme: Holns Read LaBillc Foure2  Pah: P 21-K60% LaBolle Holns Roax 0GISMap i toad Lafalle Figy 262021 1246 16 PN

Legend

i N Existing Watermain
* Project Boundary

City of LaBelle
Reverse Osmosis.

R o — 1. FOUR WATERS

LaBelle, Florida ISCLAMER This i p b o el ce and d5c0ssicn purpesss
s ENGINEERING
g e .

i sie speisuse b design

DEP Agreement No. LPA0179, Attachment 3-1, Page 4 of 4



STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Revised Special Audit Requirements
(State and Federal Financial Assistance)

Attachment 5-1

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of Environmental Protection (which may be referred to
as the "Department", "DEP", "FDEP" or "Grantor", or other name in the agreement) to the recipient (which may be
referred to as the "Recipient”, "Grantee" or other name in the agreement) may be subject to audits and/or monitoring
by the Department of Environmental Protection, as described in this attachment.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, and
Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see “AUDITS” below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to,
on-site visits by DEP Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by 2 CFR 200.425, or other procedures. By
entering into this Agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes
deemed appropriate by the Department of Environmental Protection. In the event the Department of Environmental
Protection determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any
additional instructions provided by the Department to the recipient regarding such audit. The recipient further agrees
to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Chief
Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

AUDITS
PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a State or local government or a non-profit organization as defined in 2 CFR
§200.330

1. A recipient that expends $1,000,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, must have a single or
program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F. EXHIBIT
1 to this Attachment indicates Federal funds awarded through the Department of Environmental Protection
by this Agreement. In determining the federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider
all sources of federal awards, including federal resources received from the Department of Environmental
Protection. The determination of amounts of federal awards expended should be in accordance with the
guidelines established in 2 CFR 200.502-503. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in
accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200.514 will meet the requirements of this part.

2. For the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1, the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative
to auditee responsibilities as provided in 2 CFR 200.508-512.

3. A recipient that expends less than $1,000,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year is not required to have an
audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements. If the
recipient expends less than $1,000,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit
conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, the cost of the
audit must be paid from non-federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient
resources obtained from other federal entities.

4. The recipient may access information regarding the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) via the
internet at https://sam.gov/content/assistance-listings.

Attachment 5-1

1 of6
BGS-DEP 55-215 revised 10/01/24



PART II: STATE FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes.

1.

In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of
$750,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient (for fiscal years ending June 30, 2017, and thereafter), the
recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section
215.97, F.S.; Rule Chapter 691-5, F.A.C., State Financial Assistance; and Chapters 10.550 (local
governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
EXHIBIT 1 to this form lists the state financial assistance awarded through the Department of Environmental
Protection by this agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the
recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received
from the Department of Environmental Protection, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State
financial assistance does not include federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a
nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.

In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1; the recipient shall ensure that the
audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a
financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local
governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.

If the recipient expends less than $750,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year (for fiscal year ending
June 30, 2017, and thereafter), an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97,
Florida Statutes, is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than $750,000 in state financial
assistance in its fiscal year, and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section
215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the non-state entity’s resources (i.e., the cost
of such an audit must be paid from the recipient’s resources obtained from other than State entities).

For information regarding the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA), a recipient should access
the Florida Single Audit Act website located at https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa for assistance. In addition to the
above websites, the following websites may be accessed for information: Legislature's Website at
http://www.leg.state.fl.us/Welcome/index.cfm, State of Florida’s website at http:/www.myflorida.com/,
Department of Financial Services’ Website at http://www.fldfs.com/and the Auditor General's Website at
http://www.myflorida.com/audgen/.

PART III: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

(NOTE: This part would be used to specify any additional audit requirements imposed by the State awarding entity
that are solely a matter of that State awarding entity’s policy (i.e., the audit is not required by Federal or State laws
and is not in conflict with other Federal or State audit requirements). Pursuant to Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes,
State agencies may conduct or arrange for audits of State financial assistance that are in addition to audits conducted
in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes. In such an event, the State awarding agency must arrange for
funding the full cost of such additional audits.)

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

1.

Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit
Requirements, and required by PART I of this form shall be submitted, when required by 2 CFR 200.512, by
or on behalf of the recipient directly to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse (FAC) as provided in 2 CFR 200.36
and 200.512

A. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in 2 CFR §200.501(a) (the number of copies required by
2 CFR §200.501(a) should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

Attachment 5-1
20f6

BGS-DEP 55-215 revised 10/01/24



By Mail:
Federal Audit Clearinghouse
Bureau of the Census
1201 East 10th Street
Jeffersonville, IN 47132

Submissions of the Single Audit reporting package for fiscal periods ending on or after January 1,
2008, must be submitted using the Federal Clearinghouse’s Internet Data Entry System which can
be found at http://harvester.census.gov/facweb/

2. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this Attachment shall be submitted by or on
behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
A. The Department of Environmental Protection at one of the following addresses:
By Mail:
Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Inspector General, MS 40

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Electronically:
FDEPSingleAudit@dep.state.fl.us

B. The Auditor General’s Office at the following address:

Auditor General

Local Government Audits/342
Claude Pepper Building, Room 401
111 West Madison Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

The Auditor General’s website (http:/flauditor.gov/) provides instructions for filing an
electronic copy of a financial reporting package.

3. Copies of reports or management letters required by PART III of this Attachment shall be submitted by or
on behalf of the recipient directly to the Department of Environmental Protection at one of the following
addresses:

By Mail:
Audit Director
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Inspector General, MS 40
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Electronically:
FDEPSingleAudit@dep.state.fl.us

4. Any reports, management letters, or other information required to be submitted to the Department of
Environmental Protection pursuant to this Agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with 2 CFR
200.512, section 215.97, F.S., and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and
for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.

Attachment 5-1
30f6
BGS-DEP 55-215 revised 10/01/24



5. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department of Environmental Protection for
audits done in accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, or Chapters 10.550 (local
governmental entities) and 10.650 (non and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should
indicate the date and the reporting package was delivered to the recipient correspondence accompanying the
reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of the award and this
Agreement for a period of five (5) years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department of
Environmental Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General access to such records upon
request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department of Environmental
Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General upon request for a period of three (3) years
from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Attachment 5-1
4 of 6
BGS-DEP 55-215 revised 10/01/24



610T/L pastady
S1-66 d4d-SH49

9jog
I NqIYXY ‘I-S JUdWYIB)Y

01q
01d
(s90anosax ay Jo syuardioar 1oy Juswaanbar A[1qiSi[9) 91 ;juowdInbar souerdwo)) puooog
L |
(10J pasn aq Isnw $901n0s31 sasodind Jo 901419 TeyM) (01 ;JuowdIINbar souerdwo)) 1811, weadoag
[LAEIIER |
01d
01d
(s901n0sa1 a3 Jo sjuardioar 1oy juswaainbar Aiiqis1e):-a°1 JuswdInbax douerdwo)) puoosg
v
(10J pasn aq Isnw $901n0s31 sasodind Jo $901A19s TRyM) (01 ;JuowdIINbar souerdwo)) 1811,y weadoag
[LAEIER |

.M0J2q UMOYS SD L2UUDUL QUIDS 1]
u1 win43o.4d [p4opaf yova 1o0f spuaua.inba.r 2ouvyduiod 2jquonddp 381 ‘wiv.130.4d [p.12paf 210 UDY] 40Ul JUIS2LADA JUD1d102.41 DY) O PIPADND $2IAN0SI.L DY) J() ‘dION

$
K103918) junowy surpung L VAAD JoquinN Aoua3y [e1opaq qd
uoneudoiddy vaid weagorq
1A IN [LRE1IEN |
$
K103918) junowry surpung L VAAD JoquinN Aoud3y [eI1opaq v
uonendoiddy vaid weagoaq
1A IN [LRE1IEN |

:3UIMO[[0,] ) JO ISISUO)) JUIWIAISY SIY) 0} Juensing JudIdiddy 9y} 0) PIPIEMY SIIINOSIY [BIIPI]

PAPADND S2D.AN0S2.1 [D.12P2f [D]O] MOYS pUD
wn4304d [D.12paf Yova 40f MOJ2q UMOYS UOLIDULIOfUI DS dY) dP1A0.Ld ‘WD.L30.4d [D.12P2J 210 UDY] 240Ul JUDSI1dD4 JUIId1D2.4 Y] O] PIPIVMD S2IANOSDA Y] J] :2]JON

DNIMOTIOL HHL 40 LSISNOD INFINHHYOV SIHL OL LNVNSANd INJIdIDEd HdHL OL AAAdVMYV SANNA

I — LIdIHXA



610T/L pastady
S1-66 d4d-SH49

9309
I NqIYXY ‘I-S JUdWYIB)Y
"IOpIQ dZury)) Aq 93ueyd 01 309[qng ,
"19p1Q 98uey)) Aq a3ueyd 01 193[gng |

“JUAWRAITY Y} Ul
pajeoIpur A[1es[d st judldioay ayy Aq paxmnbar yojew Auy "ue[d SIOA\ JUBID) S JUSWIISY U} UI PIPN[OUI A1 Pasn 2q 0} dIe spunj oy} yorym 1oj sosodind/soo1a1os
oy ‘[xdseaduerdwiod 3o3loxd ojess/eesy/wod sypy sdde//;sdny] jusworddng souerdwo)) sjooford 91els :mnoq ued) juswo(ddng souerdwo)) syoofoird Aels
pue ‘[Xdse"50[ere)[[d1es/ees)/wod SIplJ sdde;//:sdny] (V.ISD) 20uelSISSY [eloueul,] 91€)S Jo Fo[ere)) epLiof,] oY) Jo/pue [SSUNSI[-90Ue]SISSE/JUdJU0I/A03 Wes//:SAy]
(VAAD) 20uesIssy o13sawo(] [eI19pa Jo 3o[eie) oy ul paquosap syuowdinbor weiSoxd ayp ynm Adwos [reys juardioar ayp ‘0aoqe paynuapr werdold yoed 104

‘1032102 sty 42pun paysiy (‘032 ‘€ ‘¢ ‘I "2°1) Suldno.43 auo uvyy 240U 2qG AVUL 2.42Y) ‘SIIANOS.L [DA2P2J-UOU Y] LOf JUNOWD JU42[Jip 0] uiviad Spuau2.41nba.i
Jua.affip 10y] Jua1xa ayj 01 ‘0S]y “Suv430.4d [p1opaf a1qoorddp ayj 40f sjuswa.inba. 2y 03 AvjIULS 2q JYSiul SjUIWDINDA.L Y] ‘SuDL304d [D42p2J 40f JHT 40
Juaunvda(q ayy Aq pap1ao.d §204n0S53.4 SUIYIIDUL A0, “SOUNOSIA [DAPIS 40f 240GD PAID.AISN]]1 SD AQUUDUL JUWIDS Y] Ul JUdUIAND.L 20upl]duiod 2]quo1ddp 1517 :210N

_ 1€6'86C°1$ | premy jeo], |
£K103918) junowy surpun, uonduosa 901nog surpung IoquunN 7183 X [BOSL] Kouo3y Surpremy el q
uonendorddy 10 VvASD RILATN weasorq
eI OPLL VASD Aels
o . sy0alo1g . . Uuo109)01J [BIUIWUOIIAUT JUIWIIITY
Ly00r1 1€6:86T'1S uoneIoIsay Ajeng) I9jeA) opImolels 6e0°LE ceocteoe Jo yuaunredoq [euIsLiQ
£103918) junowry surpun,j uonduosa 9o1nog surpun IoquunN ECEYNICENE Kouo3y Surpremy el v
uonendorddy 10 VvASD =ILATN weasorq
eI OPLL VASD Aels
S “L6°STT U0nIAS 03 393[(qng $32.1n0S3Y SUIMO[[0,] Y] JO ISISUO)) JUIWIAISY SIY) 0) Juens.ang JudIdIddy] Y3 0) pIp.IeMy SIIIN0SNY Ne)S

'S £6°C1T UO1DAS 0] 122[GNS S1 DY) PIPADMD 2DUDISISSD [DIDUDULL DID]S [D]O]
moys pup 122/0.4d 21v3s yova 10f MOjaq UMOYS UODULLOfUI 2uDS Y] ap1ao.dd 102(o.4d 2)p]s au0 uLY] 240U JUISAAdo.4 JUI1A102.4 dY] O] PIPADMD S2D4N0S2A Y] JT :2JON

£K103918) junowy surpun, oML VAID vaid Koud3y [e1opag q
uonerdorddy weadoag
1IN (LAENER |
£103918) junowy surpun, oML VAID vaid Koud3y [e1opa] v
uonendoiddy weasorq
1IN (LAETER |
:SWEIS01J [BI19PI] 10J SIIIN0SIY SUIYIJEIN SUIMO[[O.] dY) JO ISISUO)) JUIWAIZY SIY) 0} Juensang Judididay 9y} 0) PIPIBMY SIIIN0SIY 9)EIS

“BuLyd1pulL L0f PIPIVMD S22.4N0S24 2IDIS [D]0] MOYS pub wv.30.4d [p.1opa)
YoDa 10f M0]aq UMOYS UODULIOJUT 2UIDS 2Y] ap1a04d ‘WD.A30.4d [p12paf 210 UDY] 240U JUISAAdo.4 SUTYIIVUL L0 JUD1d10.1 Y] OF PAPAVMD S2IANOSAL Y] JT :2]ON



STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Exhibit A-1
Progress Report Form

The current Exhibit A, Progress Report Form for this grant can be found on the Department’s website
at this link:

https://floridadep.gov/wra/wra/documents/progress-report-form

Please use the most current form found on the website, linked above, for each progress report submitted
for this project.

Exhibit A-1, Page 1 of 1
Rev. 1/19/2024



